individuals have no sensitivity at all to cigarette price changes (smoking price elasticity equal to

zero). This complete pass-through scenario can be seen as a baseline scenario where all

individuals experience a net income loss since they have an increase in their cigarette expenses

with no other income benefit (in terms of reduction in medical expenses and years of life lost

costs, for instance). It is worth highlighting that the poorer would be in disadvantage in this case

since they face the highest net income loss (1.6 percent). However, they benefit most from

reduction in medical expenses (2.44 percent) and decrease in years of life lost (2.57 percent).

There is a net income gain of 4.24 percent. Similar results could be observed for quartile 2,

where individuals obtain a net income gain of 5.13 percent as a result of the 10 percent increase

in cigarette prices. Thus, this is a very effective progressive tax policy as it benefits the poorer

most.

Table 13: Percentage change scenario for a 10% increase on cigarette prices by income quartile

Panel A - Change in Cigarette Expenditures

Price elasticity Quartile 1  Quartile 2   Quartile 3  Quartile 4

Lower-bound 0.40 0.19 0.13 0.05

Estimated 0.77 0.37 0.26 0.12

upper-bound 1.20 0.58 0.41 0.20

Complete pass-through 1.60 0.80 0.60 0.30

Panel B - Change in Medical Costs

Price elasticity Quartile 1  Quartile 2   Quartile 3  Quartile 4

Lower-bound -3.50 -2.19 -1.44 -0.43

Estimated -2.44 -1.55 -1.05 -0.31

Upper-bound -1.17 -0.78 -0.57 -0.18

Panel C - Change in income (years of life lost cost)

Price elasticity Quartile 1  Quartile 2   Quartile 3  Quartile 4

Lower-bound -3.68 -5.58 -2.01 -0.50

Estimated -2.57 -3.95 -1.47 -0.37

Upper-bound -1.22 -1.98 -0.80 -0.21

Panel D - Net income effect

Price elasticity Quartile 1  Quartile 2   Quartile 3  Quartile 4

Lower-bound 6.77 7.57 3.32 0.87

Estimated 4.24 5.13 2.26 0.56

Upper-bound 1.19 2.18 0.96 0.18
Notes: Panel A shows the results from equation (5). Panel B shows the results from equation (6). Panel
C shows the results from equation (7). Complete pass-through refers to elasticity equal to zero. All
calculations use values from Tables 12 to 14. Panel D is the negative of the sum of Panels A to C.

27

The complete pass-through scenario could also help to illustrate what would be the response of

those individuals engaged in the illegal market for cigarette purchases. At first glance, there is

no reason to expect a price change in this market due to a tax increase in the legal market.

[…]

means that any estimation using the complete pass-through scenario will fail to capture the real

effects of higher taxes on cigarettes.

Table 14 illustrates the effects of a 10 percent increase of cigarette prices by age cohort. It is

noticeable that cigarette expenditures increase by 0.48 percent on average, with small

differences across age groups. However, individuals aged between 30 and 49 years old enjoy

larger benefits in terms of reductions in medical expenses than individuals aged above 50. Those

between 50 and 60 years old benefit most in terms of reduction in years of life lost cost. This

result is a little surprising since this age group has higher income on average. A possible

explanation for this finding could be found in the lower price elasticity of cigarette consumption

for the older individuals. Thus, they have a smaller probability of reducing, or even stopping,

smoking. The younger group experiences the largest reduction in medical expenses and

productivity costs. However, the probability they suffer from any tobacco related decease

described in Table 13 is quite small due to their lower age.

Table 14: Percentage change scenario for a 10% increase on cigarettes price by age cohort

Panel A - Change in Cigarette Expenditures

Price elasticity 15-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60+

Lower-bound 0.27 0.25 0.32 0.26 0.15

Estimated 0.50 0.45 0.55 0.45 0.45

Upper-bound 0.78 0.70 0.82 0.69 0.82

Complete pass-through 1.00 0.90 1.00 0.80 0.80

Panel B - Change in Medical Costs

Price elasticity 15-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60+

Lower-bound -1.31 -0.86 -0.75 -0.65 -0.87

Estimated -0.90 -0.59 -0.49 -0.41 -0.46

Upper-bound -0.39 -0.26 -0.19 -0.13 0.03

Panel C - Change in income (years of life lost cost)

Price elasticity 15-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60+

Lower-bound -2.50 -1.51 -2.17 -3.02 -1.71

Estimated -1.71 -1.03 -1.43 -1.92 -0.91

Upper-bound -0.75 -0.45 -0.56 -0.60 0.05

Panel D - Net income effect

Price elasticity 15-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60+

Lower-bound 3.53 2.12 2.59 3.41 2.43

Estimated 2.11 1.17 1.37 1.88 0.92

Upper-bound 0.37 0.01 -0.07 0.03 -0.90
Notes: Panel A shows the results from equation (5). Panel B shows the results from equation (6). Panel
C shows the results from equation (7). Complete pass-through refers to elasticity equal to zero. All
calculations use values from Tables 12 to 14. Panel D is the negative of the sum of Panels A to C.

28

The same reasoning, described previously and based on Fuchs and Menezes (2018) and Fuchs

et al. (2019), could be applied to simulate scenarios for changes in death rates attributable to

smoking behavior. Let
qDR  be the change in death rate for quartile q  , thus

,q q d qDR P   (8)